

No. 17-1094

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NUTRACEUTICAL CORP.,
Petitioner,

v.

TROY LAMBERT,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN C. HUESTON
Counsel of Record
STEVEN N. FELDMAN
JOSEPH A. REITER
HUESTON HENNIGAN LLP
523 West 6th Street, Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 788-4340
jhueston@hueston.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. LAMBERT’S RULE 23(f) PETITION WAS LATE 3

 A. LAMBERT DID NOT MAKE AN ORAL MOTION 3

 B. RULE 59(e)’S DEADLINE IS IRRELEVANT 4

 1. Rule 59(e) Does Not Apply 4

 2. A Motion for Reconsideration Must Be Filed Before the Appeal Deadline Expires 6

 C. APPELLATE RULE 4(a) IS INAPPOSITE 9

 D. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DID NOT RESTART THE RULE 23(f) DEADLINE 10

II. CLAIM-PROCESSING RULES CAN PRECLUDE EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS . 11

III. THE RULE 23(f) DEADLINE IS INSUSCEPTIBLE TO EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS 14

 A. THE FEDERAL RULES PRECLUDE EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS TO THE RULE 23(f) DEADLINE 15

B.	LAMBERT’S RELIANCE ON OTHER FEDERAL RULES AND DOCTRINES IS MISPLACED	18
C.	EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS CONTRAVENE RULE 23(f)’s PURPOSE	19
IV.	EVEN IF EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS COULD APPLY, THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION BELOW WOULD STILL NEED TO BE REVERSED	20
A.	WHETHER THE NINTH CIRCUIT ADOPTED AN ERRONEOUS EQUITABLE EXCEPTION IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT ...	21
B.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT ADOPTED OVERLY BROAD AND IMPROPER EQUITABLE EXCEPTIONS	22
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	13
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	6, 7, 9
<i>Boaz v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 146 F.2d 321 (8th Cir. 1944)	5
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	23
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)	7, 10
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>In re DC Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 561 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Delta Airlines v. Butler</i> , 383 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Eastman v. First Data Corp.</i> , 736 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Fleischman v. Albany Med. Ctr.</i> , 639 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 11, 17, 20

<i>Gary v. Sheehan</i> , 188 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1999)	7, 11, 20
<i>Glover v. Standard Federal Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Gutierrez v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 187	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	12
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	14
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 215 (1962)	23
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shineski</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	14, 18
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	22
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988)	23
<i>Jenkins v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 491 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2007)	8, 10, 20
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambert v. Nutraceutical Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lichtenberg v. Besicorp Grp. Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2000)	5

<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007)	7
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017)	14, 18
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortg. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Martinez v. Sullivan</i> , 874 F.2d 751 (10th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 775 (5th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>McNamara v. Felderhof</i> , 410 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	2, 22
<i>Nucor Corp. v. Brown</i> , 760 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2014)	7, 10
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989)	22, 23
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	21
<i>Robertson v. Monsanto, Co.</i> , 287 F. App'x 354 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	16
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	2, 12

<i>Shin v. Cobb Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 248 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	15
<i>Thompson v. I.N.S.</i> , 375 U.S. 384 (1964)	23
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	12
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	2, 12
<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Healy</i> , 376 U.S. 75 (1964)	7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991)	7, 19
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	16
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. N.H. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	5

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	6

RULES

C.D. Cal. L.R. 7–18	8
Fed. R. App. P. 2	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 3	18, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(2)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 4	9
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	9, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 5	9, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 5(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 6(b)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b)(2)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(1)	4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(2)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(b)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(c)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	4, 5, 6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b)	1, 12, 13, 14, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(a)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Petitioner, <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) (No. 09–5327), 2009 WL 5133492 . .	22
Brief for Respondent, <i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007) (No. 06–116), 2006 WL 3760843	7
